
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Sarah Smith on (01432) 260176 or e-mail 
sarah.smith1@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 14 September 2017 

Time: 2.45 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sarah Smith 

Tel: (01432) 260176 

Email: sarah.smith1@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of Cabinet 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
Vice-Chairman Councillor JG Lester 
   
 Councillor H Bramer 

Councillor BA Durkin 
Councillor DG Harlow 
Councillor PD Price 
Councillor P Rone 
Councillor NE Shaw 

 

 
  

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  14 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
  
  
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

11 - 20 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2017. 
 

 

4.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public. 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5:00pm on Monday 11 September 2017. 
Please submit questions to: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive questions from councillors. 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5:00pm on Monday 11 September 2017. 
Please submit questions to: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk. 
 

 

6.   FUTURE USE OF CHILDREN CENTRE BUILDINGS 
 

21 - 46 

 To agree the future management, use and operation of children centre 
buildings. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet,
[...]
  

    
    

     

Public Gallery 

O
th

er co
u

n
cillo

rs in
 att

en
d

an
ce 

R
ep

o
rti

n
g 

O
ffi

ce
rs

 W
ai

ti
n

g 
A

re
a 

W
ard

 

M
em

b
er / 

O
th

er 

C
h

airm
en

 o
f 

Scru
ti

n
y co

m
m

itt
ees 

Lead
e

rs o
f p

o
liti

cal gro
u

p
s 

Reporting 

Officers 

Se
n

io
r 

O
ffi

ce
rs

 
C

le
rk

 

C
ab

in
et

 M
em

b
er

s 

Monitoring 

Officer 

Chief 

Executive Leader Deputy 
Leader 

9





Herefordshire Council 

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council Chamber - 
The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Thursday 27 July 2017 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors H Bramer, JG Lester, P Rone and NE Shaw 
 

  

Group leaders in 
attendance 

Councillors RI Matthews and AJW Powers 

Scrutiny chairmen in 
attendance 

Councillors WLS Bowen and J Stone 

Other councillors in 
attendance: 

Councillors PE Crockett, J Hardwick and EPJ Harvey 

  

Officers in attendance: Geoff Hughes, Martin Samuels, Chris Baird, Claire Ward and Josie 
Rushgrove 

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Harlow, Morgan and Price. 
 
Councillor Price arrived during discussion of agenda item 9. 
 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Councillor Bowen declared an interest in relation to agenda item 11 as the council 
appointee to an outside body. 
 
On announcement of the preferred bidder for the council’s development and 
regeneration programme contract under agenda item 8, Councillor Rone declared an 
interest as the council appointee to Herefordshire Housing Limited. He withdrew from the 
meeting during discussion of this item and did not take part in the vote. 
 
 

21. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2017 be approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

22. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions were received. 
 
 

11

AGENDA ITEM 3



 

23. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
No questions were received. 
 
 

24. YOUNG PEOPLE’S ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY   
 
The cabinet member for young people and children’s wellbeing introduced the report. He 
stated that it was right for the council to have a specific strategy for vulnerable young 
people transitioning to adulthood which included young people with disabilities and 
Looked After Children (LAC). The cabinet member highlighted the long term vision, 
phased approach and clear principles which were at the heart of the strategy. 
 
The strategic wellbeing and housing manager summarised the report. He noted that the 
focus of the strategy was on increasing the availability of targeted and supported 
housing for three groups: looked after children and care leavers including 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children, disabled young people transitioning to 
adulthood and disabled children living with their families. Each of the groups had 
different needs. It was noted that there was some difficulty in projecting with confidence 
how many individuals within each group would need targeted housing and that work was 
taking place to improve understanding of future need. Some consultation and 
engagement had already taken place but more was required and would continue during 
the implementation of the strategy. 
 
The cabinet member for financial management and ICT noted that units of supported 
accommodation were expected to be created as a result of the council’s agreement to 
forego its entitlement to capital income when Herefordshire Housing Limited disposed of 
properties. He asked if there were a timetable for delivery of these units and whether this 
matched up with the potential savings set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS). The strategic wellbeing and housing manager confirmed that the two were 
aligned in general but further work was needed to map this out in detail. 
 
Group leaders were asked for their comments. 
 
The leader of the Herefordshire Independents grou
[...]
e at 

appendix 1 be approved. 
 
 

25. CENTRAL HEREFORD: ONE PUBLIC ESTATE   
 
The cabinet member for contracts and assets introduced the report. He stated that the 
potential to work with other public sector organisations was an exciting prospect. The 
construction of the city link road would provide opportunities for significant regeneration 
and redevelopment of historically underused land.  
 
The strategic property manager spoke to the report. He highlighted the alternative option 
to the one public estate (OPE) approach would be to deal with sites on a piecemeal 
basis as and when they were released. The OPE approach would maximise 
opportunities through a planned and co-ordinated strategy and leverage national funding 

13



 

and technical support. The OPE programme would take a medium to long term view of 
how best to realise the council’s overarching objectives and those of its partners. One 
Herefordshire was a group of public sector organisations comprising Herefordshire 
Council, Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group, Wye Valley NHS Trust, West 
Mercia Police and Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Service.  
 
Initial funding of £285k had been awarded to support technical and feasibility reports on 
potential projects within the county. The report sought approval to progress and 
undertake this work in relation to a number of key potential developments within 
Hereford city. 
 
The cabinet member for financial management and ICT asked if further funding might be 
made available in future years for either the potential schemes set out in the report or 
other schemes which might arise. The strategic property manager responded that the 
£285k was an initial tranche and that the council could bid for future OPE funding. There 
were usually two windows per year for bids. 
 
Group leaders were invited to comment on behalf of their group. 
 
The group leader of the Herefordshire Independents group commented that: 

 it was an interesting proposal and his group supported a number of the sites 
being explored, in particular the use of land at merton meadow car park for a joint 
public service hub and the creation of a transport hub at the railway station; 

 the land at the bus station should be used for a multi storey car park to support 
hospital parking; 

 the council should seek to get value for money from its sites. 
 
The leader of the It’s Our County group commented that the joint service hub at merton 
meadow was a sensible proposal but that care should be taken that there should be no 
detriment to other proposals for that wider site. He also commented that while there may 
be support for the GP hub from the CCG and from GPs, many residents were upset at 
the potential loss of their local facility. 
 
The cabinet member for contracts and assets commented that the feasibility studies to 
be undertaken would examine the options for each site in detail and that future reports 
would set out the preferred development options. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
(a) Detailed consideration is given to the allocation of land under the One 

Public Estate (OPE) programme for development each of which will require 
business case assessments. The identified sites are as follows: 

 Land at Merton Meadow car park (identified at A in appendix 1) for 
use as a joint public service hub 

 Land adjacent to Hereford rail station (identified at B in appendix 1) 
for use as a GP facility 

 Land adjacent to Hereford rail station (identified at  C in appendix 1) 
for use as a transport hub 

 Land at  either Station Approach or the Bus Station (identified at  D  
in appendix 1) for use as key worker/student accommodation or a 
multi storey car park 
 

(b) the director economy, communities and corporate be authorised to take all 
operational decisions necessary, utilising the £285k One Public Estate 
grant funding and other approved budgets, negotiating with partners to 
progress option appraisal and feasibility work necessary to inform the 
development of detailed business cases on these sites. 

14



 

 
 

26. AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR THE DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 
PROGRAMME   
 
The cabinet member for contracts and assets introduced the report. He noted that the 
announcement of the development partner was the culmination of many months of work. 
He stated that this was one of the most important areas that the council could consider 
at a time when there was a need both to protect the future of the council and to look at 
ways of best investing significant resources the council may be obtaining. 
 
The programme director housing and growth noted that the procurement process had 
taken around 12 months. The partnership was being promoted as a huge opportunity for 
the council to raise capital, deliver revenue receipts and to contribute towards housing 
growth targets. The partnership would support the One Public Estate programme and 
economic development. 
 
The interim procurement manager announced that as a result of the final tender 
evaluation Keepmoat Homes Limited were recommended as the preferred bidder. 
 
The programme director housing and growth explained that a standstill period would 
follow the announcement during which all the bidders would be able to review the results 
and place challenges. As a result only limited information could be released at this stage. 
The council would look to sign an overarching agreement with the development partner 
in September 2017. A development programme would be put together, taking account of 
known land opportunities already discussed. The final say on which sites were included 
in the programme would remain with the cabinet.  
 
It was noted that the contract with the development partner would place the financial risk 
on the developer. The programme would be managed by the programme director 
housing and growth and supported by both internal resources and commissioning of 
tasks through the property services department on a case by
[...]
nd 
best value for money. The council would use local contractors where possible but the 
scale of some pieces of work might require contractors of a certain size. 
 
The cabinet member for financial management and ICT queried whether the exempt 
appendix 5 would be able to be published once the contracts had been signed. The 
monitoring officer confirmed that the exempt appendices would be made public as far as 
possible once the information contained in them was no longer confidential. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
a) the highest scoring tender Keepmoat be appointed as the preferred bidder to 

work in partnership to deliver the council’s development and regeneration 
programme; 

b) the director for economy, communities and corporate having consulted with 
the chief financial officer and cabinet member contracts and assets, and 
having received satisfactory confirmation of tender commitments, be 
authorised to complete contractual arrangements with Keepmoat for a period 
of 10 years; 

c) in the event that satisfactory confirmation of tender commitments is not 
received from the preferred bidder, the director for economy, communities and 

16



 

corporate, following consultation with the chief financial officer and cabinet 
member for contracts and assets and having received satisfactory 
confirmation of tender commitments, be authorised to enter into the contract 
for the development and regeneration programme with the second highest 
bidder (‘the reserve bidder’);  

d) following completion of contractual arrangements options appraisal and 
business cases for development of the former Bromyard depot and the 
Hereford station approach sites be brought forward for consideration as the 
first phase sites; and 

e) thanks are extended to all bidders for the courteous, prompt and productive 
way in which they have all participated in the procurement. 

 
 

27. END OF MAY CORPORATE BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18   
 
The cabinet member for financial management and 
[...]
ent; and 

(b) £200k be vired from the waste management budget to the community 
services budget. 

 
 

28. JOINT CUSTOMER SERVICES HUB - BUDGET UPDATE   
 
The director for economy, communities and corporate introduced the report. He stated 
that the project made good use of a building, would bring a positive net return to the 
council of £1m over the next 10 years and was a good example of co-locating services in 
a city centre building to enhance a range of customer services for the public. It was 
disappointing was that the original costing and the process by which the original costs 
were derived were incorrect. 
 
A number of weaknesses had been identified in cost planning and monitoring of the 
project. A detailed review of the project was being undertaken by the council’s internal 
auditors. The outcome of the review would be reported to the audit and governance 
committee in September. It was expected that there would be a number of learning 
points. 
 
The cabinet member for financial management and ICT asked for confirmation that the 
SCAPE framework used for the project would not be acceptable under the new 
constitution of the council, which had been implemented in May 2017. The monitoring 
officer confirmed that it would not be acceptable. 
 

18



 

The cabinet member for young people and children’s wellbeing asked whether the 
project would have been recommended for approval if the actual costs had been known. 
The director confirmed that the project still had significant benefits for customers and 
provided a net benefit to the council. As such it would still have been recommended for 
approval in spite of the higher costs. 
 
The group leaders were invited to comment on behalf of their group. 
 
The leader of the It’s Our County group stated that the items listed in the report as 
responsible for the additional cost should have been anticipated. He welcomed the 
review of the management of the project and stressed that lessons needed to be learn
[...]
d the views 
expressed by group leaders. He had emphasised the difference between local and 
county wide strategic outside bodies. He felt that there were anomalies in the report and 
that while some appointments did need to be rationalised, others were of strategic value 
and should be reconsidered. He understood that bodies would be able to request future 
councillor participation if they wished that to continue.  
 

19



 

The leader of the Herefordshire Independents asked if the policy would be reviewed at a 
future point. The monitoring officer responded that it was not intended that there be an 
annual review. The leader of the council noted that recommendations could be made in 
future if elements of the policy were felt not to be working. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
(a) the draft policy for appointments to outside bodies at appendix 1 be approved; 

and 
(b) having regard to that policy and the outcome of the recent consultation the 

council no longer make appointments to the following outside bodies: 

 The Courtyard Board Ltd 

 Jarvis Educational Charity 

 Kington Tourist Group 

 Leominster Area Regeneration Company (LARC) Development Trust 

 Leominster Museum Committee 

 Leominster Undenominational Educational Charity 

 Ross Charity Trustees 

 Shopmobility Hereford 

 Shopmobility Leominster 

 Three Choirs Festival 

 Coppett Hill Trust 

 Encore 

 Herefordshire vision links 

 Welcome to our future, and 

 West Midlands Reserve Forces and Cadets Association 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.37 pm Chairman 

20



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Natalia Silver 
Tel: 01432260732, email: nsilver@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Meeting date: Thursday 14 September 2017 

Title of report: Future use of children centre buildings 

Report by: Cabinet member contracts and assets, cabinet 
member young people and children's wellbeing 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

Key 

This is a key decision because it is likely to result in the council incurring expenditure which is, or 
the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the council’s budget for the service 
or function concerned.  A threshold of £500,000 is regarded as significant. 

This is a key decision because it is likely to be significant having regard to: the strategic nature of 
the decision; and / or whether the outcome will have an impact, for better or worse, on the 
amenity of the community or quality of service provided by the authority to a significant number of 
people living or working in the locality (two or more wards) affected. 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in Connection with Key 
Decisions) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose and summary 

To agree the future management, use and operation of children centre buildings. 

The recommendations are based on making the most of buildings currently in the council’s 
ownership as a resource for children and families.  The proposals are based on the buildings 
being operated by other parties or operated by the authority where there is no obvious 
community delivery partner, supported by generating an earned income to contribute to costs. 

21

AGENDA ITEM 6



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Natalia Silver 
Tel: 01432260732, email: nsilver@herefordshire.gov.uk 

The recommendations take account of the recent consultation on children centre buildings, 
cabinet recommendations regarding customer services and libraries and the executive response 
to the recommendations of the health and social care overview and scrutiny committee on early 
years services. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) Greencroft, Broadlands and Ledbury children centre buildings be operated by the 
schools on site under agreements with each school to deliver 0-5 year services 
including hosting health and midwife clinics; 

(b) subject to provision being made in the 2018/19 capital programme and to reaching 
appropriate agreement with Ross Town Council, Ross children centre services be 
provided from Ross Library and the Old Chapel; 

(c) Kingstone children centre building operated by Kes Childcare for 0-5 year services 
based upon reaching appropriate agreement with Kes Childcare for lease of the land 
and building; 

(d) Coningsby children centre services in Leominster to be relocated to the under-
utilised space at the council’s multi agency office (next door) and additional activity 
at Leominster library; 

(e) further to d) above, Honeybees nursery be granted a ten year lease at a rent of £16k 
per annum for use of Coningsby children centre; 

(f) subject to appropriate procurement and agreement of lease terms enable part of the 
ground floor of Widemarsh centre for child care services; and 

(g) the chief finance officer be authorised to take all operational decisions necessary in 
consultation with director children’s wellbeing to implement the above 
recommendations within approved budgets and in accordance with the council’s 
corporate property strategy. 

Alternative options 

1. An alternative option is to retain the status quo.  This is not recommended as it does not 
reflect the changing model of service delivery, does not address the need for additional 
places in nurseries nor the pressures on schools for spaces, and misses the opportunity 
for efficiencies through shared use of sites. 

2. Another alternative option is to close the children centres – creating a full saving on the 
running cost of buildings compensated with an outreach model based on current revenue 
spend by children centre services.  This is not recommended as the buildings at the 
current time still have a role to play as places to support families and children.  It would 
also not support community, schools and nursery need. 

 

 


[...]
rporate decision 
making. 

 A review into the use of children centre buildings is completed to ensure that the 
services provided are offered in a more holistic manner for the whole age range (0-5) 
and meet the needs of the children and family. 
Executive response: Accepted. Target: Have a clear statement of the most relevant 
and cost effective approach to the use of children centre buildings. 

 Early years provision not be tied to specific buildings; this could include the 
unsustainable use of buildings for example being used by community groups during 
evenings and weekends. 
Executive response: Accepted. Target: Data and information about how services to 
improve outcomes can be configured differently is established and acted upon, 
including long term plan for children centre services. 

6. Also at the 13 October 2016 cabinet, as part of the review of Customer Services and 
Libraries it was agreed that: “with a view to development of a longer term enhanced 
service model providing prevention and early help to children, families and vulnerable 
adults an option appraisal on the potential use of children centre buildings and libraries be 
undertaken along with the opportunity of creating a network of well-being hubs”. 

Children centre services 

7. Appendix one gives a more detailed overview of activity that takes place in children 
centres.  It is worth noting that children centre services cover more than the operation of 
buildings and includes outreach activity based on eight geographic “reach” areas of the 
county. 

23



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Natalia Silver 
Tel: 01432260732, email: nsilver@herefordshire.gov.uk 

8. There are ten children centre buildings (two of which are satellite provision catering for 
spill-over activity).  There is a concentration of centres in the more urban areas due to a 
combination of population base and need.  By their nature the buildings seek to create a 
welcoming envir
[...]
eaning and utilities. 

Hope Centre, 
Bromyard 

No saving. 

Broadlands, Hereford Operated by school with savings on running costs including cleaning 
and utilities. 

South Meadow, 
Hereford 

No saving. 

28



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Natalia Silver 
Tel: 01432260732, email: nsilver@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Coningsby, 
Leominster 

Income from lease and save on building costs. 

Widemarsh, Hereford Income from lease. 

Ledbury Operated by the school with savings on site running costs including 
caretaking, cleaning and utilities. 

Ryefield Centre, Ross Save on site running costs including caretaking, cleaning, utilities, 
rates and building maintenance.  Offset against any additional cost 
for new sites (Old Chapel and Library).  

Peterchurch No saving. 

 

33. As part of agreements occupiers will be responsible for costs and compliance. 
 

34. Depending upon the agreements with the proposed operators of the premises, the council 
may also benefit from reduced capital maintenance liability and in particular may be 
relieved from some of the maintenance backlog. 
 

35. Capital works are needed to fulfil the recommendations as estimated one off investments 
form part of a business case for capital investment.  These will cover: 

 Improvements to Ross Library to cater for the children centre 

 Make good relocation of services to the Old Chapel in Ross 

 Make good sites for lease 

 Change in floorplan for Leominster MAO 

 Wifi at Widemarsh centre. 

36. A capital investment business case will be submitted through the council’s capital 
programme bidding process for consideration by full council.  If approved, the above 
capital works will be procured in accordance with the council’s contract procedure rules. 

Legal implications 

37. The 2000 Spending Review (Prudent for a Purpose: Building Opportunity and Security for 
All) outlined provision for ‘one-stop’ Sure Start Children Centre (SSCC), with greater loc

Minutes of the meeting


Herefordshire Council 

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council Chamber - 
The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Thursday 14 September 2017 at 2.45 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor JG Lester (Vice-Chairman) *Arrived at 14:59, see note below  

   
 Councillors H Bramer, BA Durkin, DG Harlow, PD Price, P Rone and NE Shaw 
 

Cabinet support 
members in attendance 

Councillors JA Hyde 

Group leaders in 
attendance 

Councillors WLS Bowen, JM Bartlett and AJW Powers 

Scrutiny chairmen in 
attendance 

Councillors PA Andrews and CA Gandy 

Other councillors in 
attendance: 

Councillors D Summers 

  

Officers in attendance: Alistair Neill, Geoff Hughes, Martin Samuels, Chris Baird, Claire Ward, 
Andrew Lovegrove, Adam Scott and Natalia Silver 

30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Matthews and James. 
 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 
 

32. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2017 be approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

33. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
Question 1 
 
Mrs V Wegg-Prosser, Breinton 
 
To: Councillor Price, Cabinet Member Infrastructure 
 
Hereford City Centre Transport Package: Costs Reporting 
 
Herefordshire Council is contributing 60% (£24,651M) to the costs of the City Centre 
Transport Package (CCTP) with the Local Growth Fund via Marches LEP contributing 
40% (£16M). The Council's website advertises that the CCTP has "funding secured from 



 

the Marches Local Enterprise Partnership". The Marches LEP in its Annual Report 
quotes the total cost as being £33.5M. Could these contradictions please be corrected? 
 
Response 
The council’s capital programme correctly identifies the total package cost of £40 million 
in line with the reporting quoted.  The Marches LEP has confirmed there is an error in its 
annual report and will place a correction on their website. 
 
Question 2 
 
Mr R Palgrave, How Caple 
 
To: Councillor Price, Cabinet Member Infrastructure 
 
South Wye Transport Package 
 
The 2017-18 Q1 Quarterly Monitoring Return for the Growth Fund Portfolio Scheme 
(South Wye Transport Package) gave an expected date of 14 Sept 2017 for the Cabinet 
decision to confirm Compulsory Purchase Orders for the Southern Link Road. As this 
matter is not on the agenda for Cabinet of 14 September, has there been a delay and if 
so, what is the revised forecast date? 
 
Response 
There has been a small delay to accommodate ongoing negotiations with directly 
affected landowners with a view to secure land by agreement; the item is currently 
scheduled for consideration by Cabinet on 12 October. 
 
Supplementary to question 2   
A key part of the South Wye Transport Package is the active travel measures which 
were consulted on in 2016. Can the cabinet member say when the details of these 
measures, including costs, will be available? 
 
Response 
An exact date cannot be given but it is anticipated this information will be available later 
this autumn or early winter. 
 
Question 3 
 
Mrs C Palgrave, How Caple 
 
To: Councillor Bramer, Cabinet Member Contracts and Assets 
 
Energy from Waste plant investment and income 
 
At the Dec 2016 Cabinet meeting the Head of Corporate Finance reported that “the 
borrowing included investment in schemes such as the energy from waste plant which 
were expected to generate returns for the council in the future.” What income from the 
EfW plant was recorded in accounts for the financial year 2016/17, what is the forecast 
income for this financial year and is the income in line with projections? 
 
Response 
The accounts for the financial year 2016/17 included accrued loan interest income of 
£2.3m from the EfW plant loan arrangement. The forecast income for this year is £2.7m, 
and is to date being received as profiled. 
 
 

34. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   



 

 
No questions were received from councillors. 
 
 

35. FUTURE USE OF CHILDREN CENTRE BUILDINGS   
 
The cabinet member contracts and assets introduced the item. 
 
Thanks were expressed to officers, members of the scrutiny committee and those who 
had responded to consultations for their input to the final recommendations. 
 
The report recognised the important role of children’s centres and the need to get best 
value from the buildings. The recommendations varied between the locations, reflecting 
the needs and circumstances of each area. The report dealt with the future of the 
buildings rather than services.  
 
Councillor Gandy spoke as the chairman of the task and finish group which had 
undertaken a piece of work on early years provision and children’s centres. She 
supported the recommendations put forward. The work done by scrutiny had been very 
thorough and identified that while the services provided at the centres were important, 
take up was not as good as it could have been. The services needed to be marketed 
better and centred within the community to reach those families that really needed them. 
 
*Councillor Lester arrived at 14:59 
 
The assistant director communities spoke to the report. She noted that the work done by 
the scrutiny task and finish group had been influential in shaping the final 
recommendations and also the report presented to cabinet in October 2016 on the 
review of customer services and libraries. Many of the children’s centre buildings had 
been established for some time but requirements and circumstances had changed over 
that period. 
 
The report sought to take opportunities to create additional space for nursery places 
which would be needed to address the increased entitlement to free childcare. There 
would be a saving of about £100k per annum due to increased income from letting of 
spaces and efficiencies in servicing the buildings. 
 
There had been extensive consultation, targeted on those actually using the centres. 
Very specific questions had been used to focus feedback. There was general support for 
the proposals. Where concerns had been expressed about 2 particular centres the 
proposals had been adjusted based on the feedback received.   
 
In response to comments and queries from group leaders the following points were 
noted: 

 the proposals sought ways to generate more income from those premises that 
were being retained; 

 some services had free use of space in the centres as part of their contract with 
the council, an example of this was the health visitors arrangements; 

 some premises costs would continue where buildings were retained but the 
council was looking at ways to reduce these; 

 some premises costs were due to historic agreements from when the centres 
were set up; 

 the change in building arrangements reflected the change in service delivery 
which had already taken place; 

 where schools were taking over buildings it was expected that services would be 
available to all, not just to pupils of that school. 

 



 

Resolved that: 
(a) Greencroft, Broadlands and Ledbury children centre buildings be operated 

by the schools on site under agreements with each school to deliver 0-5 
year services including hosting health and midwife clinics; 

(b) subject to provision being made in the 2018/19 capital programme and to 
reaching appropriate agreement with Ross Town Council, Ross children 
centre services be provided from Ross Library and the Old Chapel; 

(c) Kingstone children centre building operated by Kes Childcare for 0-5 year 
services based upon reaching appropriate agreement with Kes Childcare 
for lease of the land and building; 

(d) Coningsby children centre services in Leominster to be relocated to the 
underutilised space at the council’s multi agency office (next door) and 
additional activity at Leominster library; 

(e) further to d) above, Honeybees nursery be granted a ten year lease at a rent 
of £16k per annum for use of Coningsby children centre; 

(f) subject to appropriate procurement and agreement of lease terms enable 
part of the ground floor of Widemarsh centre for child care services; and 

(g) the chief finance officer be authorised to take all operational decisions 
necessary in consultation with director children’s wellbeing to implement 
the above recommendations within approved budgets and in accordance 
with the council’s corporate property strategy. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.19 pm Chairman 


